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Honorable Jody Letson

Member, House of Representatives

15720 County Road 400

Hillsboro, Alabama  35643

Municipalities – Counties – Animals – Pounds - Lawrence County

Lawrence County must make the county pound available to munici​palities that are within the county and that have a population of less than 5000.

Each and every county in the state is responsible for the expenses of maintaining suitable pound services for all municipalities within the county that do not have an existing pound.  State law does not require municipalities with populations under 5000 to contribute to the upkeep of the county pound.

Dear Representative Letson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Should Lawrence County’s contract with a private organization for animal impoundment services automatically cover five municipalities with populations less than 5000 located within the county?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Each and every county in Alabama is required to maintain a pound.  Section  3-7A-7 of the Code of Alabama provides:

It shall be the duty of each and every county in the state to provide a suitable county pound for the impounding of animals found run​ning at large in violation of the provisions of this chapter.  Every municipality with a population over 5,000 in which the county pound is not located shall maintain a suitable pound or con​tribute its pro rata share to the staffing and upkeep of the county pound.

ALA. CODE § 3-7A-7 (1996).  The plain language of the statute controls, except in those rare cases in which literal application of the statute will produce results demonstrably at odds with the intention of the drafters.  U.S. v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).  Since the five municipalities with a population of less than 5000 are located within the boundaries of Lawrence County, the plain language of the statute dictates that Lawrence County must provide these municipalities with suitable pound services.

CONCLUSION


Lawrence County must make the county pound available to munici​palities that are within the county and that have a population of less than 5000.

QUESTION TWO


Must the municipalities with populations under 5000 pay Lawrence County for the impounding service provided by a private con​tractor?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 3-7A-7 of the Code of Alabama implies that a municipality that has a population of less than 5000 is not required by state law to main​tain a pound or contribute to the upkeep of the county pound.  Opinion to Billy R. Waters, Mayor, Town of Level Plains, dated June 26, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00308.  Your request states that five municipalities within Law​rence County have a population under 5000.  Accordingly, the county should maintain a suitable pound without requiring these municipalities to contribute to its upkeep.

CONCLUSION


Each and every county in the state is responsible for the expenses of maintaining suitable pound services for all municipalities within the county that do not have an existing pound.  State law does not require municipalities with populations under 5000 to contribute to the upkeep of the county pound.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT/JS

44650v1/28202

